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WALLER, PRESIDING JUSTICE, FOR THE COURT:
1. Section97-29-105of theMissssppi Codeprovidesthat knowingly sdling, advertisng, publishing

or exhibiting any three-dimengond device desgned or marketed as ussful primarily for the dimulation of



humangenitdia("sexud devices") isillegd.! Miss. Code Ann. 8§97-29-105 (Rev. 2000). PDE, Inc. d/b/a
Adam & Eve, Inc,, and ZJ Gifts LLC d/lb/a Chrigd's ("vendor plantiffs') sdl the type of sexud device
which is prohibited by thestaiute. Adam & Eve usesthe United States Postd Serviceto advertiseand s
itsproducts. Chrigd'swasagoreoperatingin Southaven, Mississppi, which sold, inter dia, theprohibited
sexud devices, lingerie, novdties, greding cards, video cassettes, and magazines to cusomers over 18
yearsof age. Chridd'sdlegesthat it is now out of business due to governmentd effortsto enforce 8 97-
29-105.2 Jane Doe, Jm Hillegas and Mike Miller (“user plaintiffs’) are Missssippi resdentswho wish to
buy the sexud devices.

2. Thevendor plaintiffsand the user plaintiffs sued the State of Missssippi and its Attorney Generd
in Hinds County Chancery Court seeking a declaratory judgment thet 8 97-29-105 violates Artide 3,

sections 13, 14 and 32 of the Missssppi Condtitution.® The vendor plantiffs dlege thet the Satute unduly

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-105 (Rev. 2000) provides as follows:

A person commits the offense of digtributing unlawful sexud
devices when he knowingly sdlls, advertises, publishes or exhibitsto
any person any three-dimensona device designed or marketed as
useful primarily for the stimulation of human genital organs, or offersto
do so, or possesses such devices with the intent to do so. A person
commits the offense of wholesde ditributing unlawful sexud devices
when he digtributes for the purpose of resde any three-dimensiona
device designed or marketed as useful primarily for the stimulation of
human genital organs, or offersto do so, or possesses such devices
withtheintenttodo so. . . .

?The City of Southaven was origindly a defendant to the suit, but it was dismissed.

3Article 3, § 13: "The freedom of speech and of the press shall be held sacred; . . . .

Article 3, 8§ 14: "No person shdl be deprived of life, liberty, or property except by due process
of law."

Article 3, § 32: "The enumeration of rightsin this condtitution shall not be construed to deny and
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burdens their rights to advertise truthfully their products. The user plantiffs dlege thet the Satute violates
thair right to be free from unwarranted governmentd intrusoninto ther privete and legd sexud practices
They ds0 saek apermanent injunction ordering governmentd entitiesto ceasetaking actionsto enforcethe
Saute.
18.  TheSaefiled amation for summary judgment contending thet
1 Limiting the commeraid didtribution of sexud devicesto matters

of medicd, saentific, or historical concarn does not violate any

recognized condiitutiond right.  The right to privacy does not

requirethe dateto provide unfettered accessto any and dl sexud

devices under the guise of "sexud fresdom’'; and

2. Redtricting advertisementsregarding sexud devicesto promotions

associated with medicd, scientific, or higorical endeavors sarves

a bgantid government interest conggtent with the contours of

regulated commeraid spesch.
4.  Thecdhancdlor granted summary judgment to the State, finding thet the plaintiffs hed falled in thar
burden to prove thet the satute was uncondtitutional. Hehdd that "the Mississppi datute. . . merdy limits
the commerdd didtribution of sexud deviceswhensuchdigributionisunrdated toavaid medicd, sentific
or higoricd purpose” and that there was no "precedent for extending the right to privacy to indude the
commerdd didribution of sexud devices for any purpose”  Fndly, the chancdlor found thet the
regrictionson
advertisng and didribution were "limited and directly advance the subdantid government interest of
protecting public physcd and mentd hedlth and supporting public mordity.”
.  Fomthisjudgment, the vendor plaintiffs and the user plaintiffs goped.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

impair others retained by, and inherent in, the people.”
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6. A Missssppi court may drike down an act of the legidature "only where it gopears beyond dl
reasonable doubt” that the Satute violatesthe dear languege of the condiitution. Jamesv. State, 731 So.
2d 1135, 1136 (Miss. 1999). "All doubts must be resolved in favor of vaidity of a gaute” and any
chdlenge will fall if the gatute "does not dearly and gpparently conflict with organic law after fird resolving
dl doubtsin favor of vdidity." Cities of Oxford, Carthage, Starkville & Tupelo v. Northeast
Miss. Elec. Power Ass'n, 704 So. 2d 59, 65 (Miss. 1997). Aswe have stated,

Theruleiswdl etablished thet any exerdse of palice power isvdidiif it
hasfor itsobject the protection and promoation of the public hedth, safety,
mordity or wdfare, if it is reesonadly rdaed to the atanment of that
object, and if it isnot oppressve, arbitrary or discriminatory.
Hollywood Cemetery Ass n v. Bd. of Mayor & Selectmen of City of McComb City, 760 So. 2d
715, 718-19 (Miss. 2000).
7. Weemploy ade novo sandard of review of atrid courtsgrant or denid of asummary judgment
and examine dl the evidentiary matters before it--admissons in pleadings, answvers to interrogatories,
depogtions, afidavits etc. The evidence must be viewed in the light mogt favoradle to the party againgt
whomthe mation hasbeenmede. If, inthisview, thereisno genuineissue of materid fact, and the movant
isentitled to judgment as amétter of law, summary judgment should forthwith be entered for the movant.
Otherwise, the motion should be denied. Hurdlev. Holloway, 848 So. 2d 183, 185 (Miss. 2003).
DISCUSSION
l. WHETHER § 97-29-105's BAN ON THE SALE OF
SEXUAL DEVICES VIOLATES THE USER
PLAINTIFFS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO
PRIVACY.

The Right to Privacy



8.  "The pogdtive law of this date affords each person a substantid zone of freedom which, a his
dection, he may kegp private. Thiszone surrounds person and place and without his consent may not be
invaded by other persons. . . or by thegate” Young v. Jackson, 572 So. 2d 378, 381 (Miss. 1990)
(atations omitted). Thisright of privacy isthe"maost comprenengve and guarded right emanaing from the
Missssppi Condtitution,” Pro-Choice Miss. v. Fordice, 716 So. 2d 645, 654 (Miss. 1998), and "the
nght mogt vaued by avilized men” In re Brown, 478 So. 2d 1033, 1039 (Miss. 1985) (citation
omitted).
9.  Therightto privacy indudestheright to "autonomous bodily integrity.” Pro-Choice, 716 So. 2d
a 653. "[A] right to privecy exigsfor dtizens and that right entities ditizens 'to be left done™ Miller v.
State, 636 So. 2d 391, 3H4 (Miss. 1994) (quoting Warren and Brandeis, The Right to Privacy, 4
Hav. L. Rev. 193,193, 195 (1890)). "It requireslittle awareness of persond pregjudice and human nature
to know that, generdly speeking, no aspects of life [arel more persond and private than those having to
do with ones sexud organsand reproductive sysem.” Young, 572 So. 2d at 382. "Theright to privacy
is 0 persond that its protection does nat require the giving of a reason for its exercise. Thet oneisa
person, unique and individud, isenough.” In re Brown, 478 So. 2d at 1040.

Whether the Right to Privacy Includes Access to Sexual Devices
110. We find that there is no "independent fundamentd right of access to purchase [sexud devices),”
just asthe United States Supreme Court found thet there was no independent fundamenta right of access
to purchase contraceptives. Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l, 431 U.S. 678, 688, 97 S. Ct. 2010,

2018, 52 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1977).* However, theplaintiffsarguethat "such accessisessantid totheexerdise

“Although there are no federa congtitutional claims before us in this case, we do consider
federd precedentsin congtruing the Mississppi Congtitution.
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of the condtitutionally protected right [of privacy to engage in adult consensud sexud adtivities)." 1d., 97
S Ct at 2018.

11.  Indeed, theUnited States Didrict Court of theNorthern Didrict of Alabama, infindingthat agmilar
datute was uncondtitutiona, concluded that the "prohibition of the sde of sexud devices imposes a
sgnificant burden on theright of married and unmarried personsto sexud privecy, inthat it severdy limits
thar ability to access, and thus to use, sexud devices within their sexud rdaionships” Williams v.

Pryor, 220 F. Supp. 2d 1257, 1298 (N.D. Ala. 2002). Wefind persuedvethe decisonsof the Georgia,

Louisanaand Texas courtswhich have explicitly rgected attemptsto redefine expand theright to privecy
to indude the commerdd didtribution of sexud devices See Piercev. State, 239 SE.2d 28, 29 (Ga

1977); State v. Brenan, 772 So. 2d 64 (La 2000); Yorko v. State, 690 SW.2d 260 (Tex. Crim.

App. 1985). The Alabamafedera court compared accessto sexua devicesto accessto contraceptives

Williams, 220 F. Supp. 2d a 1298. We disagree and find that sodety's interest in protecting the right
to contral conception is of greater magnitude than the interest in protecting the right to purchase sexud
devices

112.  People who are sexudly dysfunctiond (presumably those people who cannot achieve sexud
enjoymeat and fulfillment without a sexud device) should be treeted by a physdan or a psychologist®
Sexud dysfunction may be caused by medicind Sde effects, digbetes hormond problems, endocrine

problems cardiovascular illness, neuralogica impairments, psychologicd problemsor hypertenson. Miss.

°In his affidavit in the record before us, Stanley Smith, Ph.D., the Director of Psychology for the
State Department of Menta Hedlth at Ellisville State School and the Clinica/Forensic Director at the
Centurion Counsdling Center in Hattiesburg, states that medica standards of practice require a patient
suffering asexud dysfunction to be thoroughly evauated by a physician to determineif thereisa
medica cause of the dysfunction.



Code Ann. § 97-29-107(2)(b) (Rev. 2000) expresdy provides that physicians and psychologists may
prescribe sexud devices for thar patients, and the patients may purchase the sexud devices from the
physdans and psychologiss  The novelty and geg gifts which the vendor plaintiffs sdl have no medicd
purpose.
113.  Theonly condusion we can reechisthat the sde of or acoess to sexud devices sold by novelty
goresisnot protected under the right to privacy guaranteed under the Mississippi Condgtitution.
114.  Rantffs contend that we must gpply the Srictest leve of scrutiny when we andyze 8 97-29-105.
Because we condude thet access to sexud devicesis not protected by the conditutiond right to privacy,
thisissueis moot.
. WHETHER § 97-29-105's PROHIBITION OF THE

ADVERTISEMENT, SALE AND DISTRIBUTION OF

SEXUAL DEVICES VIOLATES THE VENDOR

PLAINTIFFS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TOFREE

SPEECH.

The Sale and/or Distribution of Sexual Devices

115.  The United States Supreme Court has held that cartain sexudly expressive items are "entitled to
ome quantum of protection under the Frs Amendment [theright tofreegoesch].” Cityof Eriev. Pap's
AM., 529 U.S. 277, 285, 120 S. Ct. 1382, 1388-89, 146 L. Ed. 2d 265 (2000). The items sold by
Adam & Bve and Chrigd's however, are a best "symboalic gpeach,” faling within the "outer ambit of the
protection” and subject to evaluation under United Statesv. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367,88 S. Ct. 1673,
20 L. Ed. 2d 672 (1968). As Judice Scdia has dated, "[T]he sordid busness of pandering is

condiitutiondly unprotected].] [T]he sale of materid soldy to produce sexud arousal does not escape

regulation because the [sexud devices] has been dressed up as gpeech, or in other contexts might be



recognized asgpeech.” FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215, 225-26, 110 S. Ct. 596, 604-
05, 107 L. Ed. 2d 603 (1990) (Scdia, J., concurring).
116.  Under thefour-part O' Brien content-neutrd test usad for andyzing symbalic speech, government
regulaion is uffidently judtified if (2) it iswithin the condtitutiond power of the government; (2) it furthers
an important or subgantia governmenta interest; (3) the governmentd interest is unrdlated to the
suppressonof freeexpresson; and (4) theincidenta restriction on aleged fresdom of gpeschisno grester
then isessantid to the furtherance of thet interest. O'Brien, 391 U.S. at 377,88 S. Ct. at 1679.
117.  Appying these fectors to the case & hand, the plantiffs have not quedioned the State's
condtitutiond power to regulate busnesseswhich sdl and/or digtribute sexud devices: Asdiscussed under
Issue |, the datute furthers important or substantid governmentd interess  The plaintiffs do not contend
thet the purpose of the Legidature in enacting the datute was to suppress free speech.  Findly, the
prohibition on the sdle and/or digtribution condtitutes only an incidenta restriction on the vendor plaintiffs
dleged right to freedom of goesch which is no greater then is essentid to the furtherance of the State's
governmentd interests

The Advertisement of Sexual Devices
118.  The advertigng done by the vendor plaintiffs is a paradigm of purdy commerdd spesch. Itis
speech which does''no more than propose acommerdd transaction,” and which is "rdated soldy to the
economic interests of the spesker and itsaudience” Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp.v. Public
Service Comm'n, 447 U.S. 557, 561, 100 S. Ct. 2343, 2349, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341, 348 (1980); Va.
State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748, 762, 96 S. Ct.
1817, 1825, 48 L. Ed. 2d 346, 358 (1976). Not dl commercid spesch enjoys Firsd Amendment
protection. Central Hudson, 447 U.S. a 566, 100 S. Ct. at 2351, 65 L. Ed. 2d at 351. Only
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commerad spesch which concans lavful activity and which is not mideeding is protected by the First
Amendment. 1d. a 566, 100 S. Ct. at 2351, 65 L. Ed. 2d at 351. States may ban commercid gpesch
whichisrdaed toillegd adtivity. |d. at 564, 100 S. Ct. at 2350, 65 L. Ed. 2d at 349.
119. Wefind that, Snce § 97-29-105 mikes the sdle of sexud devicesillegd, advertisng the sexud
devicesisnot protected by theright to free speech. In other words, the advertissmentswould proposean
illegd transaction -- i.e, an unlawful sdle of sexud devices.
CONCLUSION

120. Because it does not gppear beyond dl reasonable doubt that Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-105
violates the dear language of the Missssppi Condtitution, we affirm the chancdlor's grant of summary
judgment to the State.
121. AFFIRMED.

PITTMAN, C.J.,SMITH, PJ., COBB,EASLEY AND CARLSON, JJ., CONCUR.

GRAVES AND DICKINSON, JJ., CONCUR IN RESULT ONLY. DIAZ, J., NOT
PARTICIPATING.



